s’”” ‘E[ 5””P® Wall Mounted Storagi S?#CI2<1I\1|?1n7uoa5l

Model # 30075

DO NOT OVERLOAD. Carefully follow all instructions. Maximum load capacity for the storage rack is 1000 Ibs of evenly
distributed weight - 150lbs maximum load per level of evenly distributed weight. The rack must be attached to the
structural supports of the wall using the supplied mounting hardware or hardware of equivalent strength. The supporting
wall must be strong enough to safely support the maximum load. Do not use hollow wall anchors to attach the storage
rack to the wall. Failure to properly install the wall mounted storage rack may cause the evenly distributed load to fall. Do
not stand directly on or below the rack. Do not let children play on or near the storage rack.

Included Parts Warranty

_ _ _ _ _ _ S ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY: If, during normal use, this Storage
S m——— Shop® product breaks or fails due to a defect in material or workman-
Uprights ship within one (1) year from the date of original purchase, simply
QTY:2 7 ) bring this tool with the original sales receipt back to your nearest
MENARDS® retail store. At its discretion, Storage Shop® agrees to
End Caps 1/4"x 1/2"Bolts | have the product or any defective part(s) repaired or replaced with
Load Arms QTY: 14 QTY: 14 the same or similar Storage Shop® product or part free of charge,
QTY: 14 within the stated warranty period, when returned by the original
purchaser with the original sales receipt. This warranty; (1) excludes
@ Wﬁ«} expendable parts; (2) shall be void if this tool is used for commercial
1/4" Locking Nuts 5/16"x 1-5/8"Lag Screws and/or retail purposes; and (3) does not cover any losses, injuries to
QTY: 14 QTY: 14 persons/property or costs. This warranty does give you specific legal
rights and you may have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Assembly Step One Assembly Step Two

@ CAUTION: The storage rack must be securely attached to the

1. Attach one end cap (C)

3. To attach to a concrete or
brick wall, use concrete
anchors (sold separately)

(&— |

5. Repeat all four steps for the
second upright. [B\’ B —

e

[+ [pre
Dril

to the end of each load arm (B) @\ @® | structural support of the wall. Wood
il stud
o 1. Place the two assembled
2.1 he | @
nsert the load arms (B) into G G@\ Q uprights onto the support P |
the slots located on the = A TT=0 | wall. Make sure the uprights I Wood
upright (A) @\ i Q are Iével. Mark & pre-drill @“ﬁf’; U L Wall oud
B ol @ @\H H— = | fourteen 3/16"pilot holes @W/ it ™ i
3. Insert one 1/4"x 1/2" bolt (D) 0, / o into the wall studs*. (F ) % Tbpee @@C
through each hole located on = B « ol Lo pre
the upright (&) and @\ﬂ @ | DO NOT ATTACHTO STEEL STUDS P W ] @\W/ o
) Pre a
through the hole located on — ||| 2. Attach the two assembled o o=}t~ b
each c?ftheload arms (B) @ s ©® | uprights to the wall studs G@W‘“’/ g @W”/ d
' g | 7=0 | using fourteen 5/16"x 1-5/8" @W”/ i/ e o= e
— ) o . d
4. Attach 1/4" nuts (E) to G = @\ (D) lag screws (F). Tightenlag @ G@“ﬁ; U e
y 4 screws securely using a ori o
each of the 1/4"x 1/2" bolts (D) HT™=0 | wrench CF) d W/ J
Tighten using two wrenches. éﬁ ’ ° ’ [FJ =1l pre
e
%ﬁ

4. Installation is complete

IMPORTANT!

¢ INSTALLATION PROBLEMS? ¢ INSTALLATION QUESTIONS? - NEED PARTS? * TROUBLESHOOTING?

PLEASE DON’T RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE
CONTACT US FIRST
Customer Service
1-800-495-9278

Monday-Friday: 8:00 am - 5:00 pm Central Time




